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The industry section on real estate activities (Section L) includes six
industry sub-classes covering activities of units acting as lessors, agents,
and/or brokers in one or more of the following: selling or buying real estate,
renting real estate, providing other estate services such as appraising real
estate, or acting as real estate escrow agents. This also includes the
building of structures, combined with maintaining ownership or leasing of
such structure.

Figure 1 presents the selected statistics on the number of establishments,
total employment, total revenue, total expense, and total value added. It
also includes ratios on employment per establishment, revenue per
expense, and value added per employee. Growth rates on these selected
statistics and indicators from the results of the 2012 CPSI are also
presented.

Figure 1. SelectedStatisticsand Indicatorsfor Real EstateActivities
Establishments,Philippines:2018CPSI
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Real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing, and operating of self-
owned/leased apartment buildings, non-residential and dwellings
comprised almost half of the total number of real estate activities
establishments

In 2018, there were 6,214 establishments in the formal sector of the
economy engaged in real estate activities, a 33.5 percent increase from the
4,656 establishments recorded in 2012. (Table A)

The real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing and operating of self-
owned/leased apartment buildings, non-residential and dwellings with
2,975 establishments comprised 47.9 percent of the total number of
establishments in the industry section. (Table 1A and Figure 2)

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling with 1,365
establishments (22.0%) recorded the next highest number of
establishments. (Table 1A and Figure 2)

Figure 2. Percent Distribution of Real Estate Activities Establishments
by Industry Sub-Class, Philippines: 2018 CPBI

• Real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing and operating of self-owned/leased
apartment buildings, non-residential and dwellings

• Real estate buying, developing, subdividing and selling

• Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis

• Renting or leasing services of residential properties

• Cemetery and columbarium development, selling, renting, leasing and operating of
self-<lwned cemetery/columbarium (including burial crypt)

• Other real estate activities with own or leased property
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The National Capital Region (NCR) led in terms of number of real
estate activities establishments

NCR led other regions in terms of number of establishments. Of the 6,214
establishments engaged in the industry, 2,615 (42.1%) establishments
were located in the region.

CALABAZON and Central Visayas followed with 476 establishments
(7.7%) and 435 establishments (7.0%), respectively. (Table 3A)

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling employed
the greatest number of workers

The real estate activities industry engaged a total of 89,337 personnel in
2018. This translates to a 17.1 percent increase from the total employment
of 76,282 recorded in 2012. (Table A)

The average employment per establishment was recorded at 15 persons.

The real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling industry sub-
class employed 41,686 persons and shared the biggest portion to the total
at 46.7 percent. This industry sub-class also recorded the highest average
employment per establishment with 31 persons. (Table 1A and 2)

Real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing, and operating of self-
owned/leased apartment buildings, non-residential and dwellings followed
with 26,890 employees or 30.1 percent share. (Table 1A and Figure 3)

Figure 3. Employment Distribution for Real Estate Establishments by
Industry Sub-Class, Philippines: 2018 CPBI

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing and
selling

Real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing and
operating of self-ownedneased apartment buildings,

non-residential and dwellings

41.7

26.9

_10.6.4.5Real estate adivities on a fee or contract basis
Cemetery and columbarium development, selling,

renting, leasing and operating of self-owned
cemetery/columbarium (including burial crypt) .3.8

Renting or leasing services of residential properties
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NCR employed more than half of the real estate industry's
employment

NCR, with 53,335 (59.7%) employees, contributed the highest percent
share to total. This was followed by Central Visayas with 6,981 (7.8%) and
CALABARZON with 6,920 (7.7%). (Table 3A)

In addition to the 89,337 employees in real estate activities, the industry
also engaged the services of 17,161 workers on sub-contract agreement
or under manpower agencies. (Table 1)

The top three regions which engaged sub-contracted workers were NCR
with 9,760 (56.9%), Central Visayas with 2,196 (12.8%) and
CALABARZON with 1,471 (8.6%). (Table 3)

Across industry groups, majority of the sub-contracted workers were
engaged in real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing and operating of self-
owned/leased apartment buildings, non-residential and dwellings activities
with 6,638 (38.7%) workers and in real estate buying, developing,
subdividing, and selling with 6,373 (37.1%) workers. (Table 1)

A real estate employee received an average annual compensation of
PhP 532,826

The 6,214 real estate establishments spent a total of PhP 47.0 billion for
the compensation of employees. This translates to an average annual
compensation of PhP 532,826 per paid employee.

Among the six industry sub-classes, the real estate buying, selling, renting,
leasing, and operating of self-owned/leased apartment buildings, non-
residential and dwellings paid the highest annual compensation of
PhP 721,678. This is the only industry with a ratio higher than that of the
national level.

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling paid the second
highest annual compensation of PhP 511,502. (Table 1 and Figure 4)
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Figure 4. Average Annual Compensation of Paid Employees for the
Real Estate Activities by Industry Sub-Class, Philippines: 2018 CPSI

Average Annual Compensation
PhP 532.8 thousand

Real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing and
operating of self-ownedneased apartment buildings,

non-residential and dwellings

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing and
selling 511.5

721.7

Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis 410.8

Other real estate activities with own or leased
property 309.5

cemetery and columbanum development, selling,
renting, leasing and operating of self-owned _ 240.0
cemetery/columbanum (including burial crypt)

Renting or leasing services of residential properties _ 212.6

Average Annual Compensation
(in thousand PhP)

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling
contributed the biggest share to total revenue

The real estate industry generated a total revenue of PhP 1.072 trillion,
an increase of 33.5 percent from the PhP 0.803 trillion reported in 2012.
(Table A)

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling contributed the
biggest share to total revenue with PhP 696.1 billion or 64.9 percent of the
total. The same industry also incurred the highest share to total expense of
PhP 473.8 billion or 70,2 percent of the total. (Table 1A and Figure 5)

Real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing and operating of self-
owned/leased apartment buildings, non-residential and dwellings
generated the second highest revenue with PhP 320.3 billion or 29.9
percent share. It similarly incurred the next highest expense of PhP 158.4
billion or 23.5 percent share. (Table 1A and Figure 5)
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Figure 5. Total Revenue and Total Expense for Real Estate Activities
by Industry Sub-Class, Philippines: 2018 CPSI
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NCR dominated the real estate industry in terms of revenue
generated

Of the PhP 1.072 trillion total revenue generated by the real estate activities
industry, NCR generated PhP 928.7 billion (86.6%), the highest among
other regions. Similarly, NCR incurred the highest expense with PhP 579.2
or 85.8 percent of the total.

Central Visayas contributed PhP 39.5 billion (3.7%) to the total revenue
and PhP 26.5 billion (3.9%) to the total expense.

Central Luzon posted the third highest revenue generated of PhP 31.0
billion or 2.9 percent of the total. (Table 3A)
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Revenue per expense ratio of most regions exceeded the national
level

The PhP 1.1 trillion total revenue generated and the PhP 675.3 billion total
expense incurred translated to a revenue-expense ratio of 1.6. This
indicates that, on the average, establishments engaged in this industry
earned about 60 centavos for every one-peso expense.

Five (5) of the 17 regions had higher revenue-expense ratios than the
national level. These were Cagayan Valley (2.1), Bicol Region (2.0), lIocos
Region (2.0), Central Luzon (1.9), and NCR (1.6). (Table 4)

Among industry sub-classes, real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing,
and operating of self-owned/leased apartment buildings, non-residential
and dwellings with revenue-expense ratio of 2.0 had a higher ratio than the
national level. (Table 2)

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling contributed
about half of the total value added generated by the industry

The total value added generated by the industry amounted to PhP 543.9
billion. This shows an increase of 142.0 percent from the PhP 224.8 billion
recorded in 2012. (Table A)

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing, and selling industry sub-
class contributed the highest value added with PhP 269.0 billion or 49.5
percent of the total. (Table 1A and Figure 6)

This was followed by real estate buying, selling, renting, leasing and
operating of self-owned/leased apartment buildings, non-residential, and
dwellings which generated PhP 255.2 billion or 46.9 percent of the total
value added. (Table 1A and Figure 6)

Across regions, NCR accounted for PhP 480.3 billion or 88.3 percent of
the total value added. (Table 3A)
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Figure 6. Percent Distribution of Value Added for Real Estate Activities
Philippines: 2018 CPSI
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TABLE A Comparative Statistics for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Industry Sub..class: Philippines, 2018
and 2012 CPBl

(Values are in thousand PhP, except for (lumber of establishments. employment and worlce~ on sub-contract agmemenr
Details may not add-up to total due to rounding off.)

200.
PSIC
Code

Industry Description

Real Estate Activities

Number of Establishments Employment

Real estate buying, seling, renmg. leasing and
l68110 operating of self-ownedlleased apartment 2,975 2,313 28.6 26,890 21,459 25.3

buildings, non-residential and dwe~ings

l68120 Real estate buyng, developing, subdividng and 1,365 1,373 -<J.6 41,686 44,987 -7.3selling

Cemetery and columbarium development, selfing,
l68130 renting, leasing and operating of setf-owned 297 228 30.3 4,471 2,134 109.5

cemetery/columbalium (including burial crypt)

l68140 Renting or leasing seNK:eS of residential properties 630 73 763.0 3,794 720 426.9

l68190 Other real estate activities with own or leased
'72 59 191.5 1,938 232 735.3property

L68200 Real estate activities on a fee orcontrad basis 776 610 27.2 10,558 6,749 56.4

Paid Workers on Sub-Contracl Agreement2009 Workers asof115Nov2018PSIC Industry Description

I ICode 2018 2012 IGrowth Rate 2018 2012 IGrowth Rare
1%1 1%1

I L Real Estate Activities 88235 7&189 17.4 17 161

Real estate buying, seling, renmg, leasing and
l68110 operating of self-o'MledJ1eased apartment 26,542 20,928 26.8 6,638

buildings, non-residentialand dwelings

L68120 Real estate buyng, developing, subdividing and
41,461 44,579 -7.0 6,373selling

Cemetery and columbarium development, selling,
L68130 renting, leasing and operating of setf~wned 4,440 2,090 112.4 870

cemetery/columbarium (including burial crypt)

l68140 Renting or 1eamg services of residential properties 3,595 720 399.3 1,299

L68190 Other real estate activities with own or leased 1,871 232 706.5 '92property

L68200 Real estate activlies on a fee or contract basis 10,327 6,639 55.6 1,789
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TABLE A Comparative Statistics for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Industry Sub-Class: Philippines, 2018
and 2012 CPSI

(Values are in thousand PhP, except for number of establishments, employment and workers on SlJb-contract agreement.
Details may not add-up to total due to rounding off.)

TABLE A -Continued

Total ExpenseTotal Revenue
Industry De5crlption

2009
.SIC
Cod.

Real Estate Activities

Real estate buyW'ig.seling, renting, leasing and
39,945.6801l68110 operating of self-ownedlleased apartment 320,258,185 68,394,378 368.3 158,375.048 296.5

buik:lings. non-residential and dwelings

l68120 Real estate buyW'ig,developing, subdividing and 696,065,910 717.870,463 -3.0 473,788,335 546.839.051 .13.4sellW'ig

Cemetery and cofumbarium development, seWng,
l68130 renting, leasing and operalW'ig of self -owned 9,087,968 2,294,906 2960 6,365,843 2.155,508 195.3

cemeteryfcolumbarium (W'iduding burial crypt)

l68140 Renting or !easing services of residential 10,399,936 918.592 1.032.2 7,470.126 844,000 785.1properties

l68190 Other real estate activities with own or leased 4,751,936 151,300 3,040.7 3,832,459 124.901 2.968.4property

L68200 Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis 31.634.668 13,629,095 132.1 25.434.662 9.905,866 156.8

200' Compensation Other expense
.SIC Industry Description

Growth GrowthCod. 2018
Rate (%)

2018
••••• (%)

L [Real Estate Activities 47.013.9301 27,633.7181 70.8! 628,252,5431 672,291.2891 9.81

Real estate buying, saling, renting. leasing and
l68110 operating of self-ownedlleased apartment 19,154,767 4,818,449 297.5 139,220,281 35,127,232 296.3

buildings, non-residentiatand dweDings

l68120 Real estate buyW'ig,developing, subdividing and 21,207.383 20,011,610 6.0 452,580.951 526,827,441 -14.1seU'rlg

Cemetery and columbarium development, sel~ng,
l68130 renting, leasing and operalng of self-owned 1,065,650 390,033 173.2 5,300,193 1.765,475 2002

cemetery/columbarium (induding burial crypt)

l68140 Renting or Iea~g services of residential 764,348 130,424 486.0 6,705,778 713.577 839.7properties

l68190 Other real estate aclivities with own or leased 579,012 36.257 1,497.0 3,253,446 88,644 3,5102property

l68200 Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis 4,242,769 2,146,945 97.6 21.191,893 7,758,921 173,1
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TABLE A Comparative Statistics for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Industry Sub-elass: Philippines,
2018 and 2012 CPSI

(Values are jn thousand PhP, except tor number ot establishments, employment and woncers on sub-contract agreement.
Details may not add-up to total due to rounding off.)

TABLE A -Continued

Gross Addition to Tangible
Fixed Assets

Value
Added

lndustry Description2009 PSIC
Code

Real Estate Activities

Real estate buying, selling, renting,

l68110
leasing and operating of self-

255,166,130 39,207,652 550.8 98,590,597 1,890,899 5,114.0ownedJJeased apartmenl buildings,
non-resldential and dwellnns

l68120
Real estate buying, developing,

268,971,117 1n,442,204 51.6 48,503,058 9,094,128 433.3
subdividing and sening
I~me,e'l' ana "",umaanum

l68130
development, segll1g, renting, leasing

4,222,082 764,691 452.1 530.225 108,357 389.3and operattlg of self-owned. . .

l68140
Renting or leasing services of

4,311,929 623,072 592.0 642,363 118,191 443.5residential properties

l68190
IOther real estate activities with own or

2,177,011 99.065 2,097.6 1,016,342 1,253 81,012.7.leased property

L68200 'Real estate actiVities on a fee or
9,071,137 6,667,014 36.1 1,346,441 1,069,301 25 .•conltact basis

Change in Inven10ries Subsidies
2009 PSIC

Industry DescriptionCode Growth Rate Growth Rate
2018

1"1
2018

1"1

L :Real Estate ActJvmes -13,985.2191 19,421,1131 -172.01 941,9371 -I -I
I~eal estate buying, sefting, renting, il68110
leasing and operating of self.

-637,069 2,655,223 -124.0 203,093 -10wnedJleased apartment buildings.
-,,

nnn_rF!"Ilripntial ~nd dwpllinns ,
Real estate buyng, developing, ,

l68120 subdividhg and selling
.13.378,3n 16,845,211 -179,4 548.354 -j -

Cemetery and columbarium
development, seHing. renting. leasing i

L68130 and operattlg ofself-<lwned 20,609 - 15,853 .230.0 - -I -
cemetery/columbarium (including Ibunal ""pI)

l68140 Renting or leasing services of 7,521 876 758.6 - -I -reside ntial properties

Other real estate activities with own or
,

l68190 16,193 59,573
, -leased property - . -;

L68200 Real estate acti\tties on a fee or
-14,095 . 64,344 -78.1 130,917 ~j -

contract basis
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TABLE A Comparative Statistics for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Industry Sub-Class: Philippines,
2018 and 2012 CPBI

(Values am in thousand PhP. except for number of establishments, employment and wof1(ers on sub-contraCf agreement.
Details may not add-up to totaf due to rounding 06.)

TABLE A -Concluded

Growth •••••
(%)

sa~ from e-COIIU1I!rce
Transactions

2018

Industry Description
2009 PSK:
Cod.

L Real Estate Activities 610,003 .1 .
. .

Real estate buying. seling, renting,

l68110 leamg and operating of self. . . .
ownedJleased apartment buildings.
non-residential and dvYel~nns

l68120 Real estate buyng, developing. 510,003 .
SlIbdividing and selling
,(,;emelery ana COIUfT'lDanum

l68130 development. seRing. renting, Ieasng - .
and operati'lg of self-owned

l68140 Renting or Jeashg services of . . -residenllal properties

l68190 Other real estate activities with own or
leased property

.

l68200 Real estate activties on a fee or .
contract basis

SouI'CfJ: Pnf;~ Ststi3lics Authority. 2018 CPSI
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TABLE 1 Summary Statistics for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Industry Sub-Class:Philippines, 2018 CPBI

(Values 8re in thousand PhP. except for nurreer of establishments, employment end workers on sub-oonuect egreement.
Details may not edcJ..up to total due to rounding off)

Employment as of
Expense15 November 2018 Workers on

Sub-<:ontract
Number Agreement or

Total2OO1l
of UnderPSlC

Industry Description Establishments Paid ManpoYJef
Revenue

Compensatlo OtherCod. Total Total
Employees Agencies as 0 n Expense

15 Nov 2018

I'} j2} 13l I'} 15) I" j7} Ie}

I l f Real Estate Actlvltles I 6,2141 89,3371 88.2351 17,1611 1,072,198,6021 675,266,4731 47,013,9301 628,252,543

Real estate buying, selling, renting,

32O'258"J

L68110 leasing and operating of self-
ownedIleased apartment buildings,
non-residential and dwellings 2,975 26,890 26,542 6,638 158,375,048 19,154,767 139,220,281
Real estate buying, developing,

L68120 subdividing and selling 1,365 41,686 41,461 6,373 696,065,910 473,788,335 21,207,383 452,580,951
development, selling, renting, leasing
and operating of self-owned
cemetery/columbarium (including

L68130 burial crypt) 297 4,471 4,440 870 9,087,968' 6,365,843 1,065,650 5,300,193
Renting or leasing services of IL68140 residential oroperties 630 3,794 3.595 1,299 10,399,9361 7,470,126 764,348 6,705,778
Other real estate activities with own or

1L6B190 leased oroperty 172 1,938 1,871 '92 4,751'9361 3,832,459 579,012 3,253,446
Real estate activities on a fee or

L68200 contract basis 776 10,558 10,327 1,789 31,634,668 25,434,662 4,242,769 21,191,893

Value
Gross Addition to sales from2009

Tangible Change In Inventories Subsidies E-PSIC Added
Industry Descrlptlon Fixed Assets CommerceCod.

I'> (10) (11) I'2} (13)

l IReal Estate Activities 543,925,4051 150,629,0251 .13,985,2191 941,9371 510,0031

Real estate buying, selling. renting.

L68110
leasing and operating of self-
ownedlleased apartment buildings,
non-residential and dwellings 255,166,130 98,590,597 -637,069 203,093 -
Real estate buying, developing,

L6B120 subdividing and selling 268,971,117 48,503,058 -13,378,3n 548,354 510,003
Cemetery and columbarium
development, selling, renting, leasing
aod operating of self-owned
cemeterylcolumbarium (including

L68130 burial crypt) 4,222,082 530,225 20,609 - -
Renting or leasing services of

L6B140 residential properties 4,311,929 642,363 7,521 - -
Other real estate activities wrth own or

L6B190 leased property 2,1n,011 1,016,342 16,193 59,573 -
Real estate activities on a fee or

l68200 contract basis 9,On,131 1,346,441 .14,095 130,917 -

Note: -. - - zero value
Source, f>ti/ippine Statistics Authority, 2018 CPBI



Table lA. S61ectedSIatistIcs and Percent Share of Indus1ly Sut;Classes to Total for Real Estate Activities Establishments: Philippines,
2018 CPSt

(Values are in thousand PhP, except for numbsr of establishments and employment.
Details may not add-up to total due to rounding off.)

Number of Total Employment Total Revenue
Establishments (In Thousand PhP)

Major Economic Sedorl
Industry Section Share to Share to Share to

Value Total Value Total Value Total
(%) (%) (%)

L Real Estate Activjties 6,214 89,337 1,072,198,602

Real estate buying, selling,
renting, leasing and operating of

L66110 self-ownedlJeased apartment 2975 47.9 26,690 30.1 320,256,165 29.9
buildings, non-residential and
dwellings

L66120
Real estate buying, developing,

1365 22.0 41,666 46.7 696,065,910 64.9subdividing and selling

Cemetery and columbariurn
development, selling, renting,

L66130 leasing and operating of self- 297 4.8 4,471 5.0 9,087,966 0.8
owned cemetery! columbarium
(including burial crypt)

L66140
Renting or leasing services of

630 10.1 3,794 4.2 10,399,936 1.0residential properties

L66190 Other real estate activities with 172 2.8 1,936 2.2 4,751,936 0.4own or leased property

L66200 Real estate activities on a fee or 776 12.5 10,556 11.8 31,634,666 3.0contract basis



Table lA. S61ectedSta1IslIcs and Percent Share of Industry SUb-Classes to Total for Real Estate Actlvltles Establishments:
Philippines, 2018 CPSI

(Values are in thousand pesos, except for number of establishments and employment.
Details may not add..up to tolal due to rounding off.)

- Concluded
Total Expense Value Added

(In Thousand PhP) (In Thousand PhP)
Major Economic Sectorl

Industry Section Share to Total Share to TotalValue
(%)

Values
(%)

L Real Estate Activities 675,266,473 543,925,405

Real estate buying, selling, renting,

L68110 leasing and operating of self-
158,375,048 23.5 255,166,130 46.9ownedlleased apartment buildings, non

residential and dwellings

L68120 Real estate buying, developing,
473,788,335 70.2 268,971,117 49.5subdividing and selling

Cemetery and columbarium
development, selling, renting, leasing

L68130 and operating of self-owned 6,365,843 0.9 4,222,082 0.8
cemetery/columbarium (including burial
crypt)

L68140 Renting or leasing services of
7,470,126 1.1 4,311,929 0.8residential properties

L66190 Other real estate activities with own or 3,832,459 0.6 2,177,011 0.4leased property

L68200 Real estate activities on a fee or
25,434,662 3.8 9,077,137 1,7contract basis

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2018 CPBI



TABLE 2 Selected Indicators for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Industry Sub-elass:
Philippines, 2018 CPBI

2009 Employment Revenue per Value Added per Employee

PSIC Industry Description per Establishment Expense (Labor productivity)

Code (PhP)

(1) (2) (3)

. L IReal Estate Activities 1.591 6,088,4671

Real estate buying, selling, renling, leasing and
L68110 operating of self-ownedlleased apartment

buildings, non-residential and dwellings
10 2.02 9,489,257

Real estate buying, developing, subdividing
L68120 and selling 31 1.47 6,452,313

Cemetery and columbarium development,
selling, renting, leasing and operating of se~-
owned cemelery/columbarium (including burial

L68130 crvon 16 1.43 944,326
Renting or leasing services of residential

L68140 properties 7 1.39 1,136,513
Olher real eslate activities wilh own or leased

L68190 property 12 1.24 1,123,329

L68200 Real estate activities on a fee or contract basis 14 1.24 859,740

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2018 CPBI



TABLE 3 Summary Statistics for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Region: Philippines, 2018 CPBI

(Values ere in thousand PhP. except for nurrtJer of eslablishmBnts, employment and worl<ers on sub-contrad agreement,
Details may not add-up to total due to rounding off.)

Employment as of Workers
on Sub- Expense

Number 15 November 2018
Contract

of Agreement or Total
Region EstabUshme Under Revenue

nls
Paid

Manpower
OllIe,Total Agencies as of Total CompensadonEmpklyees

15 No 2018 Expense

C1} (2J (3} (4} (5} (6} (7) !8}

IPHILIPPINES 6,2141 89,3371 88,2351 17,1611 1,072,198,6021 675,266,4731 47,013,9301 628,252,5431

National Capital Region 2,615' 53,335 53,076 9,760 928.748,0381 579,246,979 38,297,943 540.949,036
Cordillera Administrative Region 108 883 799 109 1.543,1971 1,436,232 186,624 1,249,608
I - IIo00s Region 225 1,522 1,457 184 1,617,078: 827,408 201,937 625,471
II • Cagayan Valley 1131 581 5S6 21 787,332 370,467 85.262 285.205
III • Central Luzon 383 4,835 4,790 803 31,032,926 16,750,513 1,033,698 15,716,815
IVA. CALABARZON 476 6.920 6,818 1,471 26,927,1591 18,293,207 1,625,362 16,667,845
MIMAROPA 137 670 632 42 2,459,154! 2,3n,246 84,997 2,307,248
V - Birol Region 218 1.650 1,628 35 3.946.071 1,951,129 260,138 1,690,992
VI- Western YlSayaS 302 2,541 2,479, 562 7,852,118 6,483,038 731,427 5,751,611
VII - Central Visayas 435 6,981 6,9331 2,196 39,531,247 26.476,285 2,176,246 24,300,039
VIII. Eastem Visayas 184 921 897 5 1,874,565' 1,552,447 83,131 1,469,316
IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 131 628 571 759 1,836.522i 1,441,291 67,967 1,373,304
X - Northem Mindanao 241 1,546 1,492 530 6,017,1911 4,077,484 282,985 3,794,499
XI - Davao Region 319 4,180 4,094 629 15,616,766

1
11.993,983 1,669,234 10,324,749

Xli. SOCCSKSARGEN 240 1,229 1,1001 67 1,612,831 1.294,385 162,027 1,132,358
XIII - Caraga 81 781 7811 9 728,343! 651,752 49,608 602,144
Autonomous RegIOn in Musfim

66,0841Mindanao 7 134 134 - 47,627 35.325 12,302

RegIon Value Added Gross Addition to TanglbJe
Changelnlnvenb>rles SubsJdles

Sales from
Fixed Assets E~ommerce

(9} (10) (11) (12) (13)

IpHIUPPINES 543,925,4051 150,629,025 1 -13,985,219! 941,9371 510,0031

National Capital Region 480,254,594 130,835,128 -17.167,020 573,772 510,003
Cordillera Administrative Region 513,371 177,530 -67,442 - -
I - llocos Region 1,132,788 1,022,597 -74,855 - -
II - Cagayan VaHey 579,297 162,959 -8,973 -
III • Central Luzon 16,087,091 5,634,149 -1,063,970 102,750 -
IVA - CALABARZON 12,115,601 1,064,203 1,065,227 46,066 -
MIMAROPA 803,712 850 -191,491 - -
V • Birol Region 747,460 951,178 1,856 - -
VI - Western Visayas 2,519,196 355,741 -832,n1 - -
VII - Central Visayas 16,955,468 4,167,394 5,151,739 58,413 -
VIII. Eastem Visayas 433.898 74,983 6.729 - -
IX - Zamboa~a Peninsula 710.571 1,173,016 --537,782 - -
X - Northem Mindanao 3,017,174 2,763,391 24,361 160,935 -
Xl - Davao Re~ion 7,188,749 1.857,594 -338,486 - -
XlI-SOCCSKSARGEN 842,268 3n.843 -221,555 - -
~~~ 161,637 2.990 248.636 - -
Autonomous Region in Muslim
Mindanao 62.530 7,676 20,529 - -

Note; ---. zero value
Source. Phllippfne Statistics Al./thody. 2018 CPBI



TABLE 3A. Selected Statistics and Percent Share of Regions to Total for Real Estate Activities Establishments:
Philippines, 2018 CPBI

(Values are in thousand pesos, except for number of establishments and employment.
Detai/s may not add-up to total due to rounding off)

Number of
Total Employment

Total Revenue

Major Economic Sectorl
Establishments (In Thousand PhP)

Industry Section Share to Share to Share to
Value Total Value Total Value Total

(%) (%) (%)

PHILIPPINES 6,214 89,337 1,072,198,602

National Capital Region 2615 42.1 53,335 59.7 928,748,038 86.6

Cordillera Administrative Region 108 1.7 883 1.0 1,543,197 0.1

I-liocos 225 3.6 1,522 1.7 1,617,078 0.2

II - Cageyan Valley 113 1.8 581 0.7 787,332 0.1

III - Central Luzon 383 6.2 4,835 5.4 31,032,926 2.9

IVA - CALABARZON 476 7.7 6,920 7.7 26,927,159 2.5

MIMAROPA 137 2.2 670 0.7 2,459,154 0.2

V - Bicol 218 3.5 1,650 1.8 3,948,071 0.4

VI - Western Visayas 302 4.9 2,541 2.8 7,852,118 0.7

VII - Central Visayas 435 7.0 6,981 7.8 39,531,247 3.7

VIII - Eastern Visayas 184 3.0 921 1.0 1,874,565 0.2

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 131 2.1 628 0.7 1,836,522 0.2

X - Northern Mindanao 241 3.9 1,546 1.7 6,017,191 0.6

XI- Davao 319 5.1 4,180 4.7 15,616,766 1.5

XII-SOCCSKSARGEN 240 3.9 1,229 1.4 1,612,831 0.2

XIII - Caraga 81 1.3 781 0.9 728,343 0.1

Autonomous Region in Muslim
7 0.1 134 0.1 66,064 0.0Mindanao



TABLE 3A. Selected Statistics and Percent Share of Regions to Total for Real Estate Activities Establishments:
Philippines, 2018 CPSI

(Values are in thousand pesos, except lor number of establishments and employment.
Detaifs may not add-up to total due to rounding off)

- Concluded

Total Expense Value Added

Major Economic Sectorl
(In Thousand PhP) (In Thousand PhP)

Industry Section
Share to Total Share to TotalValue ('!o) Value ('!o)

PHILIPPINES 675,266,473 543,925,405

National Capital Region 579,246,979 85.8 480,254,594 88.3

Cordillera Administrative Region 1,436,232 0.2 513,371 0.1

1- lIocas 827,408 0.1 1,132,788 0.2

II - Cagayan Valley 370,467 0.1 579,297 0.1

III - Central Luzon 16,750,513 2.5 16,087,091 3.0

IVA - CALABARZON 18,293,207 2.7 12,115,601 2.2

MIMAROPA 2,372,246 0.4 803,712 0.1

V. Bicol 1,951,129 0.3 747,460 0.1

VI - Western Visayas 6,483,038 1.0 2,519,196 0.5

VII • Central Visayas 26,476,285 3.9 16,955,468 3.1

VIII - Eastern Visayas 1,552,447 0.2 433,898 0.1

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 1,441,291 0.2 710,571 0.1

X - Northern Mindanao 4,077,484 0.6 3,017,174 0.6

XI. Davao 11,993,983 1.8 7,188,749 1.3

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 1,294,385 0.2 642,268 0.1

XIII - Caraga 651,752 0.1 161,637 0.0

Autonomous Region in Muslim
47,627 0.0 62,530 0.0

Mindanao



TABLE 4 Selected Indicators for Real Estate Activities Establishments by Region:
Philippines, 2018 CPBI

Revenue per Value Added per
Employment per

Expense Employee
Region Establishment (Labor Productivity)

(Php)

(1 ) (2) (3)

IPHILIPPINES 15 I 1.591 6,088,467 I
National Capital Region 20 1.60 9,004,492
Cordillera Administrative Region 8 1.07 581,394
I - lIocos Region 7 1.95 744,276
II - Cagayan Valley 5 2.13 997,069
III - Central Luzon 13 1.85 3,327,216
IVA - CALABARZON 15 1.47 1,750,809
MIMAROPA 5 1.04 1,199,570
V - Bicol Region 8 2.02 453,006
VI - Westem Visayas 8 1.21 991,419
VII - Central Visayas 16 1.49 2,428,802
VIII - Eastem Visayas 5 1.21 471,116
IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 5 1.27 1,131,482
X - Northem Mindanao 6 1.48 1,951,600
XI - Davao Region 13 1.30 1,719,796
XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 5 1.25 522,594
XlII - Caraga 10 1.12 206,962
Autonomous Keglon In MuSlim
Mindanao 19 1.39 466,642

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2018 CPBI
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